ended, and found the amounts in the column captioned ‘‘Pro forma consolidated’’ to be arithmetically
correct.

A pro forma financial statement is based on management assumptions and adjustments which are inherently
subjective. The foregoing procedures are substantially less than either an audit or a review, the objective of which is the
expression of assurance with respect to management’s assumptions, the pro forma adjustments, and the application of
the adjustments to the historical financial information. Accordingly, we express no such assurance. The foregoing
procedures would not necessarily reveal matters of significance to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements, and we therefore make no representation about the sufficiency of the procedures for the purposes of a
reader of such statements.

Winnipeg, Canada, (Signed) Ernst & Young LLP
May 5, 2004 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

F-6

Ag Growth Income Fund

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at December 31, 2003
Ag Growth
Industries Pro forma Pro forma

Inc. The Fund Adjustments consolidated
$[000’s] $[000’s] $[000’s] Notes $[000’s]

ASSETS
Current
Cash  1,442 — 61,398 3[a]

20,000 3[b]
(31,970) 3[c]
(16,000) 3[c]

(810) 3[c]
(20,000) 3[d]
(14,060) 3[d] —

Accounts receivable  5,920 — 5,920
Inventory* 12,524 — 12,524
Prepaid expenses and other assets* 255 — 255

Total current assets * 20,141 — (1,442) 18,699

Property, plant and equipment 5,411 — 5,411
Intangible assets * — — 54,000 3[c] 54,000
Goodwill * 75,822 — (75,822) 3[c]

36,904 3[c] 36,904
Deferred financing costs  387 — (387) 3[c] —
Future income taxes 800 — — 3[c] 800

82,420 — 14,695 97,115

102,561 — 13,253 115,814

LIABILITIES AND UNITHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current
Bank indebtedness * — — 2,032 3[d] 2,032
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities * 3,973 — — 3,973
Income taxes payable* 941 — — 941
Dividends payable * 810 — (810) 3[c] —
Current portion of long-term debt* 6,605 — (6,605) 3[d] —

Total current liabilities  12,329 — (5,383) 6,946
Long-term debt 29,487 — 20,000 3[b]

(20,000) 3[d]
(9,487) 3[d] 20,000

Redeemable preferred shares* 16,000 — (16,000) 3[c] —
Future income taxes 210 — — 210
Non-controlling interest * — — 27,260 3[c] 27,260

Total liabilities * 58,026 — (3,610) 54,416

Unitholders’ equity
Trust units — — 61,398 3[a] 61,398
Share capital  32,012 — (32,012) 3[c] —
Retained earnings  12,523 — (12,523) 3[c] —

Total unitholders’ equity* 44,535 — 16,863 61,398

102,561 — 13,253 115,814

See accompanying notes

F-7

Ag Growth Income Fund

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year ended December 31, 2003

Ag Growth
Industries Pro forma Pro forma

Inc. The Fund Adjustments consolidated
$[000’s] $[000’s] $[000’s] Notes $[000’s]

Sales* 56,969 — 56,969
Cost of goods sold * 28,880 — 28,880

Gross margin * 28,089 — 28,089

Expenses
General and administration * 9,337 — 500 4[b] 9,837
Capital taxes* 747 — (341) 4[e] 406
Research and development * 657 — 657
Professional fees * 196 — 196
Other income  (9) — (9)

10,928 — 159 11,087

Income before the following 17,161 — (159) 17,002

Interest expense
Short-term  448 — (448) 4[c]

86 4[d] 86
Long-term* 3,210 — (3,210) 4[c]

900 4[d] 900
Dividends on redeemable preferred shares* 810 — (810) 4[c] —

4,468 — (3,482) 986

Income before depreciation and amortization, write-off
of deferred financing costs, management fees and
income taxes  12,693 — 3,323 16,016

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment * 719 — 719
Amortization of deferred financing costs  853 — (853) 4[c] —
Write-off of deferred financing costs * 1,749 — (1,749) 4[c] —
Amortization of definite-lived intangible asset * — — 1,400 4[f] 1,400

Income before management fees and income taxes * 9,372 — 4,525 13,897
Management fees* 716 — (716) 4[a] —

Income before income taxes  8,656 — 5,241 13,897

Income tax expense (recovery)
Current * 4,780 — (4,780) 4[e] —
Future  (189) — 189 4[e] —

4,591 — (4,591) —

Income before non-controlling interest 4,065 — 9,832 13,897
Non-controlling interest — — 3,891 4[g] 3,891

Net income for the year  4,065 — 5,941 10,006

Basic and diluted income per unit * $ 1.45

See accompanying notes

F-8

Ag Growth Income Fund

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2003

1. The Fund

Ag Growth Income Fund (the ‘‘Fund’’) is an unincorporated, open-ended, limited purpose trust established under
the laws of the Province of Ontario by a Declaration of Trust made as at March 24, 2004. The Fund has been
established to hold, indirectly, approximately 72% of the partnership units of AGX Holdings Limited Partnership
(‘‘AGHLP’’) which, in turn, will acquire and hold, indirectly, all of the securities and assets of Ag Growth